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English

Dear customer

Thank you for having chosen a HEGER product.
The HAGER products have been produced to
think about the welfare of the consumer
privileging the most raised standards of quality,
functionality and assign. We are sure you will
be happy with this appliance.

We assume that the user is familiar with the
common procedures of handling household
appliances.

To ensure the scale continues to deliver peak
performance, please read these operation
instructions carefully and thoroughly prior to
initial usage.

General Information

Read all instructions before operating
the scale.

Follow the basic safety precautions
when using this scale.

The manufacturer does not warrant
this unit to be waterproof. Do not
expose this product to rain or
moisture.

Do not use the scale under sun or keep
it away from heating appliances such
as oven, stove, etc.

This scale does not contain any user-
serviceable parts. Do not disassemble.
Use the scale for its intended purpose
only.

This appliance may be used by children
over the age of 8 years old and persons
with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of
experience and know-how, but only if
supervised or if they have been
instructed on how to use the appliance
safely and are aware of its potential
dangers.

Children are not allowed to clean and
maintain the appliance, except if they
are over the age of 8 years old and

supervised.

Keep the appliance out of reach of
children under the age of 8 years old.
Keep an eye on children to ensure that
they do not play with the appliance.
Note: The display value may be affected by
electromagnetic  influences in  the
immediate vicinity of the device.

Description

1. Stainless steel bowl.
2. Bowl holder.

3. Adjusting knob.

4. Dial.

e The appliance is intended only for
domestic use, not for professional use.
Place the scale on a flat surface before
using.

Remove cardboard protector from top
of scale.

Place the stainless-steel bowl in the
holder.

Adjust the pointer to “0” by turning
the adjustment dial on top of the
scales.

Be careful not to completely unscrew
the adjustment dial.

Place items to be weighed in the
centre of the bowl.

Articles to be weighed must not
exceed the 10kg maximum capacity.

Care Instructions

e Do not drop or strike the scales, as

they are a precision instrument.

After each use, wash the bowl in warm
soapy water and dry thoroughly. Wipe
the base with a damp cloth, if
necessary. Do not immerse in water or
use harsh detergents.



e Store the whole unit carefully when

not in use.

Defects: If the appliance is defective,
do not try to repair it yourself. Always
have a qualified mechanic carry out
any repairs.

Technical Specifications

Models: KS-10S.014A
Maximum Capacity: 10kg
Graduation: 50g

Conformity
c € This appliance has been

tested in accordance with the

current EEC directives
applicable to non-automatic weighing
instruments in accordance with Directive
2014/31/EU.

Disposal -

Disposal

This appliance is marked according to the
European directive 2012/19/EU on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
By ensuring this product is disposed of
correctly, you will help prevent potential
negative consequences for the environment
and human health, which could otherwise be
caused by inappropriate waste handling of this
product.

Environment policy

This symbol on the product, or on
the documents accompanying the
product, indicates that this
appliance may not be treated as
household waste. Instead, it shall be
handed over to the applicable collection point
for the recycling of electrical and electronic
equipment.

Disposal must be carried out in accordance
with local environmental regulations for waste
disposal. For more detailed information about
treatment, recovery and recycling of this
product, please contact your local city office,

your household waste disposal service or the
shop where you purchased the product.

Guarantee

Warranty Terms and Conditions
1. The product is guaranteed for the period
stipulated by the legislation where it is placed on
the market, starting from the date of purchase,
against  manufacturing  defects  and/or
workmanship. The lack of conformity
manifested in this period is presumed to exist at
the date of purchase. After this period, it is for
the customer to prove that the lack of
conformity already existed at the time of
delivery.

If, during the warranty period, the product is
defective in normal use, the buyer should
contact the selling establishment and send the
appliance to the place indicated by the seller.

The warranty is only valid upon presentation of
the invoice proving the purchase and the
completed warranty certificate (indicating the
date of purchase, the name of the dealer, the
reference of the model, and it is also
recommended to indicate the serial number and
lot number).

The importer/seller reserves the right to refuse
warranty assistance in the event that such
information has been deleted or altered after
the original purchase of the product.

The responsibility of the importer/seller includes
in particular the costs of repairing and/or
replacing the unit covered by the warranty with
the reservation of the right to replace it with an
equivalent product, in cases where it is not
possible to repair it.

The warranty does not apply to problems that
are not directly related to defects in material,
design or workmanship.

This product is an appliance and is intended for
home use only. The warranty will be void if the
product is used for professional purposes.

The warranty does not cover damage caused by
misuse, improper installation, spillage, external
factors, or intentional damage.

The warranty does not cover damage resulting
from falls, use of excessive force, blows,
exposure to extreme environmental conditions
or deterioration caused by the normal use of
plastic parts or keyboards, as well as the use of
batteries other than those specified in this
manual.



10. The warranty does not cover installation and
programming by the dealer. In particular, no
claim for installation and free programming by

the reseller may be accepted.

11. The warranty does not cover deficiencies that
insignificantly impair the operation of the
appliance. Other costs, such as installation,
transportation and travel of the technician are

expressly excluded from the warranty.

12. The applicability of the warranty presupposes
that the appliance is sent to the seller or place
indicated by him, complete and in well-
protected packaging (if possible, in its original
packaging) and accompanied by its sheet or
warranty card duly filled out and proof of

purchase.
13. If after verification, it is found that there are no
reasons for the claim, or that the product is not
defective, the inherent costs will be imputed to
the customer, and the dealer is authorized to
charge those costs to the customer.

14. The warranty will be void when it shows signs
that an unauthorized person has attempted to
carry out repairs, modifications or replacement
of parts on the appliance.

15. Repairs carried out after the end of the warranty

period are subject to costs.

16. This warranty does not affect your legal rights
that you may have as a consumer under
applicable national law governing the purchase
of products where the product is sold.

17. Warranty Period:

European Union countries - European Directives
(EU) 2019/771 and (EU) 2019/770 apply on
certain aspects of contracts for the purchase and
sale of movable property and transposed into
the national laws of their countries.

Other countries national legislation on
consumer rights in their country applies. In the
case of no official legislation, the guarantee shall
be applied at the discretion of the importer
placing the product on the market or the seller
establishment.

Portugués

Estimado Cliente
Obrigado por ter
HAGER.

Os produtos HZAGER foram concebidos a
pensar no bem-estar do consumidor,

escolhido um produto

privilegiando os mais elevados padroes de
qualidade, funcionalidade e designe. Estamos
certos da sua satisfagdo pela aquisicdo deste
produto.

Partimos do principio de que o utilizador
possui  conhecimentos gerais sobre o
manuseamento com eletrodomésticos.

A fim de assegurar que a balanga continua a
oferecer um 6timo desempenho, por favor leia
estas instrugdes, cuidadosa e minuciosamente
antes do uso inicial.

Informacdo geral

Leia todas as instrugdes antes de
utilizar a balanca.

e Siga as precaugbes basicas de
seguranca quando utilizar esta
balanca.

O fabricante n3do garante que esta
unidade seja a prova de agua. Ndo
exponha este produto a chuva ou a
humidade.

Ndo utilize a balanga ao sol nem a
mantenha afastada de aparelhos de
aquecimento como o forno, o fogdo,
etc.

Esta balanga ndo contém pecgas que
possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador.
Ndo a desmonte.

Utilize a balanca apenas para o fim a
que se destina.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por
criangas com mais de 8 anos de idade
e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou
com falta de experiéncia e de
conhecimentos, mas apenas se forem
vigiadas ou se tiverem recebido
instrucdes sobre a utilizacdo segura do
aparelho e estiverem conscientes dos
seus perigos potenciais.

As criangas ndo estdo autorizadas a
efetuar a limpeza e a manutengao do
aparelho, exceto se tiverem mais de 8
anos de idade e forem vigiadas.



e Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance

de criangas com menos de 8 anos de
idade.

Mantenha as criangas debaixo de olho
para garantir que ndo brincam com o
aparelho.

Nota: O valor indicado no visor pode ser
afetado por influéncias eletromagnéticas
na proximidade imediata do aparelho.

Descricao

1. Taga em aco inoxidavel.
2. Suporte da taga.

3. Botdo de regulagdo.

4. Mostrador.

Utilizacao

e O aparelho destina-se exclusivamente
a uso doméstico e ndo a uso
profissional.

Coloque a balanga numa superficie
plana antes de a utilizar.

Retire a protecdo de cartdao da parte
superior da balanca.

Coloque a taca de acgo inoxidavel no
suporte.

Ajuste o ponteiro para "0" rodando o
botdo de ajuste no topo da balancga.
Tenha cuidado para ndo desapertar
completamente o botdo de regulacgao.
Coloque os objetos a pesar no centro
da taga.

Os objetos a pesar ndo devem exceder
a capacidade maxima de 10 kg.

Instrucdes de manutengao

Nao deixar cair nem bater na balanga,
uma vez que se trata de um
instrumento de precisao.

Apos cada utilizagdo, lave a taca em
agua morna com sabdo e seque-a bem.
Se necessario, limpe a base com um

pano humido. Ndo mergulhe em agua
nem utilize detergentes agressivos.
Guarde cuidadosamente todo o
aparelho quando ndo estiver a ser
utilizado.

Defeitos: Se o aparelho estiver
defeituoso, ndo tente repara-lo
sozinho. As reparagGes devem ser
sempre efetuadas por um mecanico

qualificado.
Especificagoes técnicas
Modelo: KS-10S.014A
Capacidade maxima: 10kg
Graduagao: 50g

Este aparelho foi testado em

Conformidade CE
c € conformidade com as actuais
directivas CEE aplicaveis a

instrumentos de pesagem nao
automaticos, de acordo com a Diretiva
2014/31/UE.

Eliminacao

Este aparelho esta classificado de acordo com
a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/EU sobre
Residuos de equipamento elétrico e
eletrénico (CEE).

Ao garantir a eliminagdo adequada deste
produto, estard a ajudar a evitar potenciais
consequéncias negativas para o ambiente e
para a saude publica, que poderiam derivar de
um manuseamento de desperdicios
inadequado deste produto.

E Este simbolo no produto, ou nos

documentos que acompanham o
produto, indica que este aparelho
B 55 pode ser tratado como lixo
doméstico. Pelo contrério, deve ser entregue
no ponto de recolha para a reciclagem de
equipamento elétrico e eletrénico.

A eliminagdo dever ser efetuada de acordo
com as normas ambientais locais para a



deposi¢do de residuos. Para obter informag&es
mais detalhadas sobre o tratamento, a
recuperacdo e reciclagem deste produto, entre
em contacto com o departamento local, o
servico de recolha de lixo ou a loja onde
adquiriu o produto.

Termos e Condigdes de garantia

1.

O produto é garantido pelo periodo estipulado
pela legislacdo onde é colocado no mercado,
iniciando-se a partir da data de compra, contra
defeitos de fabrico e/ou m3o-de-obra. A falta de
conformidade que se manifeste nesse prazo,
presume-se existente a data da compra.
Decorrido este prazo cabe ao cliente provar que
a falta de conformidade ja existia a data da
entrega.

Se, durante o periodo de garantia, o produto
apresentar qualquer defeito, em situagdo de
utilizagdo normal, o comprador devera entrar
em contacto com o estabelecimento vendedor e
remeter o aparelho para o local por este
indicado.

A garantia so é valida mediante a apresentagdo
da fatura comprovativa da compra e do
certificado de garantia preenchido (indicando a
data de aquisi¢do, o nome do revendedor, a
referéncia do modelo, sendo ainda
recomendada a indicagdo do nimero de série e
numero do lote).

O importador/vendedor reserva-se o direito de
recusar assisténcia em garantia no caso de as
referidas informagdes terem sido apagadas ou
alteradas ap6s a compra original do produto.

A responsabilidade do importador/vendedor
inclui nomeadamente os custos da reparagdo
e/ou substituicdo da unidade coberta pela
garantia com a reserva do direito de substituir
por um produto equivalente, nos casos em que
n3do seja possivel a sua reparagao.

A garantia ndo é aplicavel a problemas que ndo
estejam diretamente relacionados com defeitos
de material, conce¢do ou mdo-de-obra.

Este produto é um eletrodoméstico e destina-se
apenas a uso doméstico. A garantia perdera
validade se o produto for usado para fins
profissionais.

A garantia ndo cobre danos causados por uso
incorreto, instalagdo incorreta, derramamento,
fatores externos ou danos intencionais.

A garantia ndo cobre danos resultantes de
quedas, uso de forca excessiva, golpes,

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16

17.

exposi¢do a condi¢cBes ambientais extremas ou
deterioragdo causada pelo uso normal de pegas
plasticas ou teclados, bem como pelo uso de
baterias diferentes das especificadas neste
manual.

A garantia ndo cobre a instalagdo e programagao
por parte do revendedor. Em particular, ndo
poderdo ser aceites reclamagdo para instalagdo

e programagdo gratuita por parte do
revendedor.

A garantia ndo cobre deficiéncias que
prejudicam de forma insignificante o

funcionamento do aparelho. Outros custos, tais
como a instalagdo, transporte e/ou deslocagio
de técnicos estdo expressamente excluidos da
garantia.

A aplicabilidade da garantia pressupde que o
aparelho seja enviado ao estabelecimento
vendedor ou para o local por este indicado,
completo e em embalagem bem protegida (se
possivel na sua embalagem original) e
acompanhado da respetiva folha ou cartdo de
garantia, devidamente preenchida e da prova de
compra.

Se apds a verificagdo, se concluir que ndo
existem motivos para a reclamagdo, ou que o
produto ndo apresenta defeitos, os custos
inerentes serdo imputados ao cliente, estando o
revendedor autorizado a cobrar esses custos ao
cliente.

A garantia perdera validade, quando apresente
sinais de que alguma pessoa ndo autorizada
tenha tentado efetuar reparagées, modificagdes
ou substitui¢des de pegas no aparelho.

As reparagoes realizadas apos o final do periodo
de garantia estdo sujeitas a custos

Esta garantia ndo afeta os seus direitos legais
que possa ter como consumidor ao abrigo da
legislagdo nacional aplicavel que rege a compra
de produtos onde o produto é vendido.

Periodo de Garantia:

Paises da Unido Europeia - aplicam-se as
Diretivas Europeias (EU) 2019/771 e (EU)
2019/770 relativa a certos aspetos dos contratos
de compra e venda de bens modveis e
transpostas para as legislagbes nacionais dos
respetivos paises.

Outros paises - aplica-se a legislagdo nacional
sobre os direitos do consumidor do respetivo
pais. Ndo existindo legislagdo oficial, a garantia
serd aplicada segundo o critério do importador
que coloca o produto no mercado ou do
estabelecimento vendedor.



Espaiol

Estimado cliente

Gracias por elegir un producto HAGER.

Los productos HZGER estan disefiados para el
bienestar de los consumidores, haciendo
hincapié en los mas altos estdndares de
calidad, funcionalidad y disefio. Estamos
seguros de su satisfaccion con la compra de
este producto.

Suponemos que el usuario tiene
conocimientos generales sobre el manejo de
los aparatos eléctricos.

A fin de garantizar la escala sigue ofreciendo el
maximo rendimiento, por favor, lea estas
instrucciones completa y cuidadosamente
antes de utilizarla por primera vez.

Informacion General

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de
utilizar la bascula.

Siga las precauciones basicas de
seguridad cuando utilice esta bascula.
El fabricante no garantiza que esta
unidad sea impermeable. No exponga
este producto a la lluvia ni a la
humedad.

No utilice la bascula bajo el sol ni la
mantenga alejada de aparatos de
calefaccion como hornos, estufas, etc.
Esta bascula no contiene piezas que el
usuario pueda reparar. No la
desmonte.

Utilice la bdscula unicamente para los
fines previstos.

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por
nifos mayores de 8 afos y personas
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas o con falta de
experiencia y conocimientos, pero sélo
si estan supervisados o si han sido
instruidos sobre cémo utilizar el
aparato de forma segura y son
conscientes de sus posibles peligros.

No se permite que los nifios limpien y
mantengan el aparato, excepto si son
mayores de 8 afios y estan
supervisados.

Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance
de los nifios menores de 8 afios.

Vigile que los nifios no jueguen con el
aparato.

Nota: El valor de visualizacion puede verse
afectado por influencias electromagnéti-
cas en las inmediaciones del aparato.

Descripcion

1. Cubeta de acero inoxidable.

2. Soporte de bol.

3. Pomo de ajuste.

4. Mostrador.

Operacion

e El aparato estd destinado

exclusivamente al uso doméstico, no al
uso profesional.

Coloque la bascula sobre
superficie plana antes de utilizarla.
Retire el protector de cartdén de la
parte superior de la bascula.
Coloque el recipiente de
inoxidable en el soporte.
Ajuste la aguja a "0" girando el dial de
ajuste situado en la parte superior de
la bascula.

Tenga cuidado de no desenroscar
completamente el dial de ajuste.
Coloque los objetos a pesar en el
centro del recipiente.

Los objetos a pesar no deben superar
la capacidad maxima de 10 kg.

Instrucciones de cuidado

No deje caer ni golpee las basculas, ya
que son un instrumento de precision.
Después de cada uso, lave el bol con
agua tibia y jabdn y séquelo bien. Si es

una

acero



necesario, limpie la base con un pafio
himedo. No lo sumerja en agua ni
utilice detergentes fuertes.

Guarde todo el aparato con cuidado
cuando no lo utilice.

Defectos: Si el aparato esta
defectuoso, no intente repararlo
usted mismo. Encargue siempre las
reparaciones  a un mecanico
cualificado.

Especificaciones técnicas

Modelo: KS-10S.014A
Capacidad maxima: 10kg
Graduacioén: 50g

Conformidad CE

Este aparato ha sido probado
C conforme a las directivas
a los

vigentes de la CEE aplicables

instrumentos de pesaje de

funcionamiento no automadtico segun la
Directiva 2014/31/UE.

Eliminacion
Este aparato lleva el marcado CE en
conformidad con la Directiva 2012/19/EU del
Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo sobre
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos
(RAEE).
La correcta eliminacién de este producto evita
consecuencias negativas para el
medioambiente y la salud.
Este simbolo en el producto o en los
documentos que acompafian el
producto, indica que este aparato no
EEE puede ser tratado como residuos
domésticos. Es su lugar se debe entregar al
punto de recogida para el reciclaje de equipos
eléctricos y electrénicos.

Para eliminacion debe realizarse de
conformidad con las normas
medioambientales para eliminacion de

residuos. Entrégalo a un vertedero autorizado,

no lo deje ni siquiera por unos dias, ya que es
potencialmente peligroso para los nifios.

Para obtener informacidn mas detallada sobre
el tratamiento, recuperacion y reciclaje de este
producto, podngase en contacto con el
ayuntamiento, su servicio de desechos del
hogar o la tienda donde adquirié el producto.

Términos y condiciones de la garantia

1. El producto estd garantizado por el periodo
estipulado por la legislacién donde se
comercializa, a partir de la fecha de compra,
contra defectos de fabricacion y/o mano de
obra. La falta de conformidad que se manifieste
dentro de este plazo, presume que existe en la
fecha de compra. Después de este periodo,
corresponde al cliente demostrar que la falta de
conformidad ya existia en el momento de la
entrega.

Si, durante el periodo de garantia, el producto es
defectuoso en uso normal, el comprador debe
ponerse en contacto con el establecimiento
vendedor y enviar el electrodoméstico al lugar
indicado por el vendedor.

La garantia solo es vélida previa presentacion de
la factura que acredite la compra y el certificado
de garantia completado (indicando la fecha de
compra, el nombre del distribuidor, la referencia
del modelo, y también se recomienda indicar el
ndmero de serie y el nimero de lote).

El importador / vendedor se reserva el derecho
de rechazar la asistencia de garantia en caso de
que dicha informacién haya sido eliminada o
alterada después de la compra original del
producto.

La responsabilidad del importador/vendedor
incluird, entre otras cosas, los costes de
reparacion y/o sustitucion de la unidad cubierta
por la garantia con la reserva del derecho a
sustituirla por un producto equivalente, cuando
no sea posible repararla.

La garantia no se aplica a problemas que no
estén directamente relacionados con defectos
de material, disefio o mano de obra.

Este producto es un electrodoméstico y estd
destinado solo para uso doméstico. La garantia
se anula si el producto se utiliza con fines
profesionales.

La garantia no cubre los dafios causados por mal
uso, instalaciéon inadecuada, derrames, factores
externos o dafios intencionales.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

La garantia no cubre los dafios resultantes de
caidas, uso de fuerza excesiva, golpes,
exposicidn a condiciones ambientales extremas
o deterioro causado por el uso normal de piezas
de plastico o teclados, asi como el uso de
baterias distintas a las especificadas en este
manual.

La garantia no cubre la instalacion y
programacion por parte del distribuidor. En
particular, no se aceptard ninguna reclamacién
de instalacidn y programacion gratuita por parte
del revendedor.

La garantia cubre deficiencias que
perjudiquen insignificantemente el
funcionamiento del aparato. Otros costes, como
la instalacion, el transporte y el desplazamiento
del técnico estan expresamente excluidos de la
garantia.

La aplicabilidad de la garantia presupone que el
aparato sea enviado al establecimiento
vendedor o al lugar indicado por éste, completo
y en un embalaje bien protegido (si es posible en
su embalaje original) y acompafiado de la
respectiva hoja o tarjeta de garantia,
debidamente cumplimentado y comprobante de
compra.

Si después de la verificacion, se descubre que no
hay razones para la reclamacién, o que el
producto no es defectuoso, los costos
inherentes se imputaran al cliente, y el
distribuidor esta autorizado a cobrar esos costos
al cliente.

La garantia quedara anulada cuando presente
indicios de que una persona no autorizada ha
intentado realizar reparaciones, modificaciones
o sustitucion de piezas en el aparato.

Las reparaciones realizadas una vez finalizado el
periodo de garantia incurren en costes.

Esta garantia no afecta a sus derechos legales
que pueda tener como consumidor en virtud de
la legislacién nacional aplicable que rige la
compra de productos donde se vende el
producto.

Periodo de garantia:

Paises de la Unién Europea - Las Directivas
Europeas (UE) 2019/771 y (UE) 2019/770 se
aplican a ciertos aspectos de los contratos de
compraventa de bienes muebles y se
transponen a las legislaciones nacionales de sus
paises.

Otros paises: se aplica la legislacion nacional
sobre los derechos de los consumidores en su
pais. En caso de que no exista legislacion oficial,
la garantia se aplicara a discrecion del

no

-10-

importador que introduzca el producto en el
mercado o del establecimiento vendedor.

Francgais

Cher Client

Merci d'avoir choisi un produit HEGER.

Les produits HZGER sont congus pour le bien-
étre du consommateur, en insistant sur les plus
hauts standards de qualité, de fonctionnalité et
de design. Nous sommes certains de leur
satisfaction a I'achat de ce produit.

Nous supposons que l'utilisateur détient des

connaissances générales sur

I'emploi des

appareils électroménagers.
Afin d'assurer I'échelle continue d'offrir des
performances de pointe, s'il vous plait lire ces

instructions

de fonctionnement

soigneusement et minutieusement avant la
premiére utilisation.

Informations Générales

Lisez toutes les instructions avant
d'utiliser la balance.
Respectez les mesures de sécurité de

base lors de [l'utilisation de cette
balance.
Le fabricant ne garantit pas

I'étanchéité de cet appareil. N'exposez
pas ce produit a la pluie ou a
I'humidité.

N'utilisez pas la balance au soleil et ne
la placez pas a proximité d'appareils de
chauffage tels que le four, la cuisiniere,
etc.

Cette balance ne contient aucune
piece pouvant étre réparée par
I'utilisateur. Ne la démontez pas.
N'utilisez la balance que pour l'usage
auquel elle est destinée.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des
enfants de plus de 8 ans et des

personnes dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
sont réduites ou qui manquent

d'expérience et de savoir-faire, mais



uniquement sous surveillance ou s'ils
ont été instruits sur la maniere
d'utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité et
s'ils sont conscients des dangers
potentiels.

¢ Les enfants ne sont pas autorisés a
nettoyer et a entretenir |'appareil, sauf
s'ils sont agés de plus de 8 ans et qu'ils
sont surveillés.

e Gardez |'appareil hors de portée des
enfants de moins de 8 ans.

e Surveillez les enfants pour vous
assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

Remarque : La valeur affichée peut étre af-

fectée par des influences électromagné-

tiques a proximité immédiate de l'appa-
reil.

1. Cuve en acier inoxydable.
2. Support de bol.

3. Bouton de réglage.

4. Le cadran.

e L'appareil est destiné a un usage
domestique et non a un usage
professionnel.

e Placez la balance sur une surface plane
avant de l'utiliser.

e Retirez le carton de protection de la
partie supérieure de la balance.

e Placez le bol en acier inoxydable dans
le support.

e Réglez I'aiguille sur "0" en tournant la
molette de réglage située sur le dessus
de la balance.

e Veillez a ne pas dévisser
completement la molette de réglage.

e Placez les objets a peser au centre du
bol.

e Lles objets a peser ne doivent pas
dépasser la capacité maximale de 10
kg.

Instructions d'entretien

e Ne pas faire tomber ou frapper la
balance, caril s'agit d'un instrument de
précision.

e Aprés chaque utilisation, lavez le bol a
I'eau chaude savonneuse et séchez-le
soigneusement. Essuyez la base avec
un chiffon humide, si nécessaire. Ne
pas immerger dans I'eau ni utiliser de
détergents agressifs.

e Rangez soigneusement |'ensemble de
I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

o Défauts : Si I'appareil est défectueux,
n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-
méme. Confiez toujours les
réparations a un mécanicien qualifié.

Spécifications techniques

... K5-10S.014A

Conformité CE
C € Cet appareil a été testé

conformément aux directives

CEE actuelles applicables aux
instruments de pesage a fonctionnement non
automatique, conformément a la directive
2014/31/UE.

Elimination — La politique

environnementale

Mise au rebut

Cet appareil porte le symbole du recyclage
conformément a la Directive Européenne
2012/19/EU  concernant les  Déchets
d’Equipements Electriques et Electroniques
(DEEE ou WEEE).

En procédant correctement a la mise au rebut
de cet appareil, vous contribuerez a empécher
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toute conséquence nuisible
I’environnement et la santé de ’homme.
Ce symbole présent sur I'appareil ou
sur la documentation qui I'accom-
pagne indique que ce produit ne peut
en aucun cas étre traité comme dé-
chet ménager. Il doit plut6t étre remis au point
de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des
équipements électriques et électroniques.
L'élimination doit étre effectuée conformé-
ment aux réglements environnementaux lo-
caux pour I'élimination des déchets. Pour des
informations plus détaillées sur le traitement,
la récupération et le recyclage de ce produit,
s'il vous plait contacter votre bureau compé-
tent de votre commune, votre service d'élimi-
nation des déchets ménagers ou directement a
votre revendeur ou vous avez acheté le produit.

Termes et conditions de la garantie

1. Le produit est garanti pour la période stipulée
par la législation ou il est mis sur le marché, a
compter de la date d’achat, contre les défauts de
fabrication et/ou de main d’ouvre. Le défaut de
conformité manifesté dans ce délai est présumé
exister a la date d’achat. Passé ce délai, il
appartient au client de prouver que le défaut de
conformité existait déja au moment de la
livraison.

2. Si, pendant la période de garantie, le produit est
défectueux en utilisation normale, I'acheteur
doit contacter ['établissement de vente et
envoyer l'appareil a I'endroit indiqué par le
vendeur.

3. Lagarantie n’est valable que sur présentation de
la facture prouvant I'achat et du certificat de
garantie complété (indiquant la date d’achat, le
nom du revendeur, la référence du modele, et il
est également recommandé d’indiquer le
numeéro de série et le numéro de lot).

4. Llimportateur/vendeur se réserve le droit de
refuser I'assistance de garantie dans le cas ou
ces informations ont été supprimées ou
modifiées aprés I'achat initial du produit.

5. La responsabilité de Iimportateur/vendeur
comprend, entre autres, les frais de réparation
et/ou de remplacement de I'unité couverte par
la garantie avec la réserve du droit de la
remplacer par un produit équivalent, lorsqu’il
n’est pas possible de la réparer.

pour
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12,

13

14,

15.

16.

La garantie ne s’applique pas aux problémes qui
ne sont pas directement liés a des défauts de
matériau, de conception ou de fabrication.

Ce produit est un appareil et est destiné a un
usage domestique uniquement. La garantie
expirera si le produit est utilisé a des fins
professionnelles.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés
par une mauvaise utilisation, une mauvaise
installation, un déversement, des facteurs
externes ou des dommages intentionnels.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages
résultant de chutes, de I'utilisation d’une force
excessive, des coups, de l'exposition a des
conditions environnementales extrémes ou de
la détérioration causée par |'utilisation normale
de pieces en plastique ou de claviers, ainsi que
I'utilisation de batteries autres que celles
spécifiées dans ce manuel.

La garantie ne couvre pas linstallation et la
programmation par le concessionnaire. En
particulier, aucune réclamation pour
I'installation et la programmation gratuite par le
revendeur ne peut étre acceptée.

La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts qui nuisent
de maniére insignifiante au fonctionnement de
I'appareil. Les autres frais, tels que I'installation,
le transport et le déplacement du technicien
sont expressément exclus de la garantie.
L'applicabilité de la garantie suppose que
I'appareil soit envoyé a ['établissement du
vendeur ou a l'endroit indiqué par celui-ci,
complet et dans un emballage bien protégé (si
possible dans son emballage d'origine) et
accompagné de la feuille ou de la carte de
garantie respective, diment rempli et d'une
preuve d'achat.

Si, apres vérification, il s’avere qu’il n’y a aucune
raison pour la réclamation, ou que le produit
n’est pas défectueux, les colts inhérents seront
imputés au client, et le revendeur est autorisé a
facturer ces colts au client.

La garantie sera annulée lorsqu'elle montre des
signes qu'une personne non autorisée a tenté
d'effectuer des réparations, des modifications
ou le remplacement de piéces sur I'appareil.

Les réparations effectuées apres la fin de la
période de garantie sont soumises a des frais.
Cette garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux

que vous pouvez avoir en tant que
consommateur en vertu de la législation
nationale applicable régissant I'achat de

produits lorsque le produit est vendu.



17. Période de garantie :

Pays de I'Union Européenne - Les directives
européennes (UE) 2019/771 et (UE) 2019/770
s’appliquent a certains aspects des contrats
d’achat et de vente de biens meubles et
transposées dans les législations nationales de
leurs pays.

Autres pays - la législation nationale sur les
droits des consommateurs dans leur pays
s’applique. En I'absence de législation officielle,
la garantie est appliquée a la discrétion de
I'importateur qui met le produit sur le marché
ou de I'établissement du vendeur.

EAAnVKQ

Ayannté neAdatn

S0 EUXOPLOTOUME TIOU ETUAEEATE £val TTPOLOV
HAGER.

Ta mpoiovra HAGER é€xouv mapoaxBel ya va
oKeDTOUV TNV EUNUEPLA TOU KOTAVAAWTK TIOU
yYVwpilel Ta 1o auénuéva mpoTuTa TToLOTNTOC,
Aettoupylkotnrog kot  avaBeonc. Eipaote
olyoupol OtL Ba eiote euyapLOTUEVOL LUE QUTH
TN CUOKEUN.

YrnoB£toupe 6TLO XprioTtng eival e€0LKELWUEVOG
LE TLG KOLVEG SLASIKACIEC XELPLOKOU OLKLAKWY
OUOKEUWV.

Mo va Staodaiioete 6tLn uyapld cuvexileL va
Mapéxel  Méylotn  amodoon,  Swapacte
T(POOEKTIKA Kol SLEEOBLKA QUTEG TLG 0bnyieg
Aewtoupylag mpwv and tnv apxkn xpron.

Frevikég NAnpodopieg

e AwaPdote OAeG TIG 06NYieg MPLY Ao T
Aettoupyia Tng Luyaplag.

e Akohoubnote TG
npoduldelc aodaleiag
Xpron auThg TG fuyapLag.

e O kataokevaotng &ev egyyuvadral OTL
outn n povada sivat adiaBpoxn. Mnv
ekBEtete autd ToO MPoldv oe Bpoxn n
vypaota.

e Mnv xpnowuomnoleite Th {uyapLd KATW
armd tov AALO KAl MNV TNV KPOTATE
HOKPLA amd OUOKEUEG Bépuavong,
onwc¢ polpvo, COUMA K.ATL

Baowkég
KOTA TN

e Aut)l n Quyoplud Oev  TeEpLEXEL
efaptiuata  TOU  pmopolV  va
ouvtnpnBolv amd Tov xpnotn. Mnv
QIMOCUVOPOAOYELTE.

e Xpnolwomolnote tn {uyapld povo yla
TOV IPOOPLOUO TNG.

e AUt n Ouokeun pmopel  va
xpnotpomnotnBsl and matdid nAwkiog
Avw TwvV 8 €TWV KOl QMO ATopA e
UELWUEVEG CWHOTIKEG, aoONTNPLAKES
I TIVEUMOTLKEG LKAVOTNTEG 1 EAeLdn
eunelplog kat texvoyvwolag, alld
povo umo emipfAedn | edpooov €xouv
AaBet obnyieg yla tnv aodadn xpnon
NG OUOKEUAC Kal yvwpilouv Toug
mBavouc kvduvoug TnG.

e Ta madd &ev emTpENeETAl  va
kaBapilouv kaL va ouvtnpouv Tn
OUOKEUN, EKTOC €AV €lval Avw Twv 8
€TWV Kal eMLBAEMOVTAL.

e AlQTNPEITE TN OCUOKEUR HOKPLA arod
ToULSLA KATW TWV 8 ETWV.

e [lpooéxete TtTa madld vy va
Slaodalioete otL dev maillouv PE TN
OUOKEeUN.

Znueiwon: H tiun ¢ odovng evdéxetaL va

EMNPeaotel QMO NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKES

EMOPACELS OTNV QUEDN YETOVId TNG

OUOKEUIG.

Nepypadn

1. MrmnoA and avoéeidwto xaAuBa.
2. Ymoboxn umoA.

3. PuUBULOTIKO KOUUTTL.

4. Eudavion.

e H ouokeun mpoopiletal POVo YL OLKLAKN
XPron Kat OxL Lo ETOYYEAUQTIKE XPHon.

e TomoBetriote tn Juyapld ot eminedn
emubAVELA TPV TN XPNOLLLOTIOLOETE.

¢ Adalp£oTe TO MPOCTATEUTIKO OO XOPTOVL
Qo To MAVW HEPOG TG {uyapLag.
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e TomoBetriote T0 UMOA amo avofeidwto
XG&AuBa otn Baon otnpLenc.

e PuBuiote  TOV Selktn oTo "0"
neplotpédovtag tov emiloyéa puBULONG
0TO €MAvVwW MEPOG TNG {UyaPLAG.

e [pocéte va pnv EeBLdwoete evieAwg Tov
emloyéa pubuLong.

e TomoBetrote ta Mpog JUyLoN AVTLKELPEVA
OTO KEVTPO TOU UTOA.

e Ta mpog LUylon avtikeipeva Sev mMPEMEL va
umepPaivouv TN HEYLOTN XWPNTLKOTNTA
Twv 10kg.

0dnyieg dppovrtidag

e Mnv pixvete | xtumate t Luyapld, kabwe
TPOKELTAL YLa Opyavo akpLBeiag.

e  Meta and kabe xprion, MAUVETE TO WUTTOA
Ue {EOTO COMOUVOVEPO KAl CTEYVWOTE TO
KaAQ. kourtiote tn Bdon HE €va uypo
navi, edv ivat anapaitnto. Mnv Bubilete
O€ VEPO KAL Un XPNOLLOTIOLEITE OKANPQA
QTOPPUTIAVTLKA.

e  Quldooete TPOOEKTIKA OAOKANPN TN
povada otav Sev T XpNOLUOTOLELTE.

¢  EAattwparta: EGv n cUOKELT TAPOUGCLALEL
EAATTWHATA, KNV TPOOTIOONCETE va TNV
ETLOKEVAOETE HOvVoL oaG. Na avabétete
mavto og €EELOIKEUPEVO HUNXAVLKO TNV
€KTENECN OTIOLAOSATIOTE EMLOKEUNAC.

Texvikég mpodiaypadeg

MOVTEAOD: .veevvereerrereereecreeeeveenns KS-10S.014A
MEYLOTN XWPNTIKOTNTO: evveereereeriveeraeeanns 10kg
Aodoitnon: .coeeevveereenns .50g

Tuppopodwon CE
c € AuT n ouokeun €xel SOKLUAOTEL

oUpdwWva pE TIG LoxUOUTES
odnyieg tng EOK mou woxlouv

yla ta 1n avtopata épyava Uyong cupdwva

pe tnv odnyia 2014/31/EE.

AwdBOgon — NeptParloviik mMOALTIKA

AwBeon
H cuokeun auth emonpaivetan cupdpwva pe
v svpwnaiky odnyia 2012/19/EE yia ta

anoPANTa  NAEKTPLKOU KAl NAEKTPOVIKOU
e§onmAlopov (AHHE).
AwaodpoAilovtag Ot autd  TO  TPOIGV
anoppintetat cwotd, Ba PBonbroete otnv
npoAnn mBavwy apvNTIKWV GUVETELWV yLa
To mepBAMAoV Kal TRV avBpwrivn Uyela, oL
omoleg Sladopetikd BOa pmopoloav va
npokAnBoUv  amo  akatdAnlo  Xelplopd
arnoBARTWY auTtol Tou TPoidvTOoC.
AuTo to oUpBolo oTo Tpoidy f ota
éyypada Tou cuvodelouv TO
Tpoiov, UToSElKVUEL OTL auTh N
- OUOKEUN 6’ev umopel V(E(
OVTLLETWITLOTEL wg OLKLAKA
anoppippata. AvtiBeta, mnapadibetal oto
edapuootéo  onueio  ouAoyng ywa TV
QVOKUKAWGON NAEKTPKOU Kol NAEKTPOVIKOU
e€omAlopol.
H O&udBeon mpémel va  Tpaypotonoleitat
oludwWva Pe Toug TomLkoUG EPLBaAAoVTLKOUC
KOVOVLOMOUG yla Tt S1aBeon twv amoBARTwv.
o teploodtePeg MANPODOPLEC OXETIKA LE TNV
enefepyacia, TNV avAkTnon KAl TV
avaKkUKAwoN auTtou Tou npoiovTog,
ETIKOWVWVNOTE HE TO TOTUKO ypadeio tng
mOAng, tv unnpecia SLadBeong olKLAKWY
OMOPPLUUATWY 1 TO KATAOTNHO Ao TO Omoio
0yopAoaTe TO TPOidV.

AARAwon gyyinong

‘Opot kat NpoinoBoelg Eyyunong

1. To mpoiodv eival eyyunuévo yla thv repiodo mou
opiletat amd 1N vopoBecia otnv omoia
SlatiBetal otnv ayopd, apxng Yevopévng amd
™mv nuepopnvia ayopag, £vavtt
KQTAOKEUAOTIKWY eAaTTwHATWY n/Ko
kataokeung. H €Mewpn ocuppdpdwong mou
ekdnlwvetal  katd v mepiodo  auth
TekpaipeTal OtL udioTatal KAtd TV NUEPOUNVia
ayopdc. Metd amd auty tnv  TEpiodo,
EVOTOKELTAL OTOV TeAAtn va amodeifel otL n
EMewpn ouppopdwong umnpxe Adn katd tn
OTLYMN TNG apddoong .

2. Eadv, kata tn Sldpkela tng meplddou gyyunong,
TO TPOLOV elval ENATTWHATIKO OF KAVOVIKA
xprion, o ayopaoctig Ba mpémeL  va
ETUKOLVWVIOEL ME TNV EyKATAOTAON TWANGNG
KaL va OTelAeEL TN OUCKEUR OTOV TOMO TOU
UTtOSELKVUETAL ATt TOV TTWANTH.

3. H eyyunon oxVUeL LOVO WE TNV IPOOKOULON TOU
TioAoyiou mou anodelkvUeL TNV ayopd Kal To
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10.

11.

12.

OUMMANPWHEVO  TULOTOTOWNTIKO  €yylnong
(avadépovtag tnv nuepounvia ayopdg, ToO
ovopa TOU gumopou, TNV avadopd TOu
MOVTEAOU Kal ouvloTdTal emiong va avadépete
TOV OELPLOKO aplBud kat tov aplBud maptidag).
0 elooywyeag/mwAntrg Slatnpel to Sikaiwua
va apvnBel tn BorBela eyyunong o mepimtwon
Tou oL MAnpodopieg autég éxouv dlaypadel f
TpomomolnBel WETA TNV apPXKA ayopd Tou
TPOLOVTOG.

H €uBUvn tou eloaywyéa/mwANTA eptAapBavet
16iwg To £€08 0L ETLOKEUNG 1)/KAL AVTIKATAOTACNG
™G HovAdag mou KAAUTITETAL Ao TV €yyunon
pe v emdpvAafn  ToU  SIKOWWHATOG
QVTIKATAOoTAoNG TNG UE LW0oSUVAUO Ttpoidv, o
TEPUTTWOELG OTIoU Sev gival Suvath n emokeun
™me.

H gyyunon &ev LoxVel yla mpofAruata mou Sev
OXetilovtol QUECH ME EANOTTWHATA UALKOU,
oxebLoopoU 1) KOTAOKEUNG.

AuTO TO TIPOLOV elval cuoKeun Kal TpoopileTat
pévo yua owklakn xprion. H eyydnon Ba eivat
AaKupn €Gv TO TPOIOV XPNOLUOTOLETaL YL
ETIOYYEALLATIKOUG OKOTIOUG,.

H eyyonon ©&6ev  KoAUmTel {nuiéG  Tou
TipokaAouvtal ard Kok xprAon, okatdAAnAn
€yKaTaoTaon, Sappon, efwteplkolg
TLALPAYOVTEG 1) OKOTILUN TNULA.

H eyyUnon 8ev KaAUTITEL TN ULEG TTOU TTPOKUTITOUV
and TTWOELS, XPnon umepBoAlkng Suvaung,
Xtumiuota, €kBeon og akpaieg mepBAANOVTIKES
ouvlnkeg 1 $Bopd mou mpokoAeital amd Ty
KAVOVIKI)  XPAon  TAQOTIKWV  MEPWV N
TANKTPOAOYiWV, KABWG KoL TN Xprion UatapLov
AMwv amod autég mou kabopilovtal oto mapov
eyxepidio.

H eyyunon 8ev KAAUTITEL TNV EYKATACTOON KL
TOV TIPOYPAUUATIOUO OO TOV QVTUTPOOWTTO.
Ewdikotepa, Sev pmopel va yivel Sekth kapio
agiwon €YKOTAOTAONG Ka Swpeav
T(POYPOUUATIONOU Atd TOV UETAMWANTH.

H eyyonon ©&6gev kaAUmtel eMeipelg mou
eMNpPedlouv aonuavta T Asltoupyia TG
oUOKeUNG. ANa £€€06a, OMwg n eykatactoon, n
petadopd KAl n MUETOKIVAON TOU TEXVIKOU
e€atpouvtal pntd arnod tnv gyyunon.

H &uvatdtnta edapupoync NG eyyvnong
TPOUTOBETEL OTL N CUCKEUN AMOCTEANETOL OTOV
MWANTA fj Tov TOMO TOU UTOSEKVUETAL QIO
QUTOV, TAAPNG KOL OE KAAQ TIPOOCTATEUMEVN
ouokevaoia (et Suvatdv, otV apXKn
ouokeuaoia tng) kat cuvodevetal amnod to pUALO
N tnv Kapta eyylnong mou €xeL cupmAnpwBel
Sedvtwg kat amoddelén ayopdg.
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13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

EQv petd tnv emaAnBeuon, Stamiotwbei ot Sev
UTtdpxouv AGYyoL ylat TOV LOXUPLOMO f OTL To
TpoloV Sev elval EAATTWHOTIKO, TO EYYEVEQ
kéotog Ba kataloylotel otov meAdTn kal o
£umopog €ouclodoTeiTal Vo XPEWOEL QUTA Ta
€€o8a otov mehdn.

H eyyunon Ba eivat dkupn otav eudavilet
evbeifelc otL éva pn eéouolodotnuévo dtopo
€XEL ETUXELPNOEL VA TIPAYHLATOTIOLOEL ETILOKEVEG,
TPOTOTIOLAOELG 1) QVTIKATAOTOON €50PTNUATWY
OTn OUOKEUN.

OL €MOKEVEG IOV TIPAYLOTOMOLOUVTOL HETA TO
TéAoG¢ NG TepldSou eyylnong UMOKEWTOL OF
£€oba.

H mapoloa eyyunon 8ev emnpedlel ta VOULUQ
SIKOLWHOTA 0aG TIOU EVOEXETAL VA €XETE WG
katavohwt ocUpdwva pe TO £DAPUOOTEO
€0VIKO Sikalo Tou SLEMEL TV ayopd polovIwy
Omou MwAe{tal To poiodv.

Mepiodog eyyunong:

Xwpeg tnG EupwnaikigEvwong - OL eLpWTTAIKES
obnyie¢ (EE) 2019/771 «kav (EE) 2019/770
ebappuolovtal O  OPLOMEVEG TITUXEG TWV
ouuPBacewv ayopdg Kat TWANONG  Kwntwv
ayabwv kot petadépovtat  otnv  €Bvikh
vopoBeaia Twv XWpWv Toug.

AN\eg XWPEG - ebapuoletal eBvikh vopoBeoia
yLoL ToL SIKALWULOTA TWV KOTAVOAWTWY 0TN XWpa
TOUG. 2 mepintwon un enionung vopoBeaoiag, n
eyyunon edpapuoletal Katd T SLAKPLTIKA
EUXEPELO TOU ELOAYWYEQ TTOU SLABETEL TO TIPOidV
oTNV ayopd fj 0TV EyKATAOTOON TWANTH.
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tEh n O tE l(a https://tehnoteka.rs

Ovaj dokument je originalno proizveden i objavljen od strane proizvodaca,
brenda Haeger, i preuzet je sa njihove zvanicne stranice. S obzirom na ovu
cinjenicu, Tehnoteka istice da ne preuzima odgovornost za tacnost,
celovitost ili pouzdanost informacija, podataka, misljenja, saveta ili izjava
sadrzanih u ovom dokumentu.

Napominjemo da Tehnoteka nema ovlaséenje da izvrsi bilo kakve izmene ili
dopune na ovom dokumentu, stoga nismo odgovorni za eventualne greske,
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